CONEMAUGH TOWNSHIP, SOMERSET COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 679

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CONEMAUGH, SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, RELATING TO THE MOVING INTO OR REMOVAL FROM THE TOWNSHIP OF CONEMAUGH, THE TRANSPORTATION INTO OR REMOVAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, THE OCCUPATION OF ANY PREMISES LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CONEMAUGH, REQUIRING PERMITS TO MOVE INTO OR MOVE FROM THE TOWNSHIP OF CONEMAUGH AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF.

Be it enacted and ordained by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Conemaugh, and the same is enacted and ordained, by the authority of the same.

Section 1. On and after the effective date of this Ordinance no person, organization, firm or corporation shall move into or remove from, together with their personal property from any house, dwelling or other building, within the Township of Conemaugh, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, without first having obtained a permit therefor from the Secretary of the Township of Conemaugh.

Section 2. Every person, organization, firm or corporation seeking a permit to occupy any premises shall file an application with the Secretary of the Township of Conemaugh setting forth his or her name, location of the premises, name of owner, and his or her address, the nature of the proposed use of the building, and, if for residence purposes, the name and ages of the occupants, and should such application comply with all Ordinances of the Township of Conemaugh and all other laws, then and in that event the aforesaid Secretary shall forthwith issue a permit of occupancy upon payment of a permit fee of One Dollar (\$1.00).

Section 3. Every person, firm or corporation seeking a permit to remove from any premises in the said Township of Conemaugh shall file an application with the Secretary of the Township of Conemaugh at least five (5) days prior to such expected time of removal setting forth his or her name, address and the expected time of departure.

Section 4. Upon receipt of such application, it shall be the duty of the Secretary of the Township of Conemaugh to issue the requested permit, if the indicated use does not violate any of the Ordinances of the Township of Conemaugh, or if there are no outstanding obligations due the Township of Conemaugh.

Section 5. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to transport or remove its own or the personal property of another person which said person is moving into or removing from a house, dwelling or other building within the Township of Conemaugh unless such person so moving into or removing from the said Township of

Conemaugh shall have first obtained the permit hereinbefore provided. It shall be the duty of such person, firm or corporation transporting or removing the personal property of itself or of another person to or from the Township of Conemaugh to ascertain that the person, firm or corporation whose property is to be so transported or removed has obtained the permit as hereinbefore required.

Section 6. Any person, firm or corporation who shall fail to comply with any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be liable upon conviction before any District Magistrate of Somerset County in a summary proceeding, to pay a fine or penalty not exceeding the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each such violation and, upon failure to pay such fine and/or costs, to be imprisoned in the Somerset County Prison for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days. The provisions of this Ordinance are to be enforced by the Police Department of the Township of Conemaugh.

Section 7. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any part shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Conemaugh that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional part or parts had not been included herein.

Section 8. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed insofar as such inconsistencies may exist.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 15th day of September, 2010, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Conemaugh in lawful session duly assembled.

TOWNSHIP OF CONEMAUGH

By: ____

Steven M. Buncich, Chairman

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Walerysiak, Secretary

(Seal)